



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Case No. 368, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

CONSOLIDATED

C.A. No. 2020-0505 MTZ

PUBLIC VERSION

filed January 12, 2023

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF BARRY DILLER,
JOEY LEVIN, GLENN SCHIFFMAN, MARK STEIN,
GREGG WINIARSKI, AND IAC HOLDINGS, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore N. Mirvis
Jonathan M. Moses
Alexandra P. Sadinsky
Canem Ozyildirim
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Elizabeth A. Mullin (#6380)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellees Barry Diller, Joey Levin,
Glenn Schiffman, Mark Stein, Gregg Winiarski,
and IAC Holdings, Inc. (now known as IAC Inc.)*

December 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE SHOULD APPLY EVEN IF ONE OF <i>MFW</i> 'S PROTECTIONS WAS NOT SATISFIED	8
A. Question Presented	8
B. Scope of Review.....	8
C. Merits of Argument	10
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE AN ENTIRE FAIRNESS CLAIM.....	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument	24
1. Delaware law requires a plaintiff to plead economic unfairness.	24
2. Plaintiffs plead no facts supporting an inference that the Separation was economically unfair.	34
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST MR. DILLER.....	43
A. Question Presented	43

B. Scope of Review.....	43
C. Merits of Argument.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	27
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	23
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	14
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	16-17 n.10
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	15-16, 41
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	18, 30-31
<i>Calma ex rel. Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	28
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014).....	16 n.10
<i>Canal Cap. Corp. v. French</i> , 1992 WL 159008 (Del. Ch. July 2, 1992)	11
<i>Capella Holdings, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 2015 WL 4238080 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2015)	29
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989)	35 n.33

<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>decision modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	17 n.10
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964)	37
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	19
<i>Davidow v. LRN Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 898097 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2020)	29
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2004)	35 n.34
<i>Friedman v. Dolan</i> , 2015 WL 4040806 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	10, 13, 18
<i>Gabelli & Co. v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 479 A.2d 276 (Del. 1984)	29 n.24
<i>Garfield v. BlackRock Mortg. Ventures, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7168004 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2019)	31 n.28, 32
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 2010 WL 2171613 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010)	31 n.28
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 883 (Del. 1970)	11
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999)	27, 28
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chem. Corp.</i> , 91 A.2d 57 (Del. 1952)	17 n.10
<i>Howland v. Kumar</i> , 2019 WL 2479738 (Del. Ch. June 13, 2019)	31 n.28

<i>HUMC Holdco, LLC v. MPT of Hoboken TRS, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3010640 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CBS Corp. S’holder Class Action & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021).....	33
<i>In re Cox Commc ’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	15 n.9, 17 n.10
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	20 n.14
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	15 n.9
<i>In re Kraft Heinz Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 6012632 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2021).....	14
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008)	20 n.14, 38 n.39
<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 63 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NCS Healthcare, Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 240 (Del. Ch. 2002), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>Omni Care, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 822 A.2d 397 (Del. 2002)	21-22, 36
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	14-15 n.9

<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	15 n.9
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	37-38 n.37
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	23
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10-11, 13, 18
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017).....	15
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keenan v. Eshleman</i> , 2 A.2d 904 (Del. 1938)	47
<i>Lenois v. Lawal</i> , 2017 WL 5289611 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2017)	14
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 351 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1976), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977)	12
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987)	10

<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Del.), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2007)	20 n.14
<i>Monroe Cnty. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	29 n.24
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)	28-29
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)	37
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	34 n.32, 35-36, 37
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	34, 36, 37
<i>Puma v. Marriott</i> , 283 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 1971)	11
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co. v. Winwill</i> , 2011 WL 2176478 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	14
<i>R.S.M. Inc. v. All. Cap. Mgmt. Holdings L.P.</i> , 790 A.2d 478 (Del. Ch. 2001)	19
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	8, 9, 23
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	14 n.9
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971)	29 n.24

<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977)	17 n.11
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2019 WL 2323790 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....	28
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	47
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	29 n.24
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	14
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 250 A.3d 793 (Del. Ch. 2019)	15
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	45 & n.53
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	23, 31
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	16 n.10
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc'y, FSB v. Foresight Energy LLC</i> , 2015 WL 7889552 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2015).....	37 n.37

Statutes and Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144(a).....	17 n.10
26 U.S.C. § 355(c)(2)(A)	40 n.46

Other Authorities

Brigid Rosati et al., <i>A Look Back at the 2022 Proxy Season</i> , HARV. L. SCH. F. ON CORP. GOVERNANCE (Oct. 23, 2022), https://corp.gov.law.harvard.edu/2022/10/23/a-look-back-at-the-2022-proxy-season/	21 nn.16, 17
Charles Hansen et al., <i>The Role of Disinterested Directors in “Conflict” Transactions: The ALI Corporate Governance Project and Existing Law</i> , 45 BUS. LAW. 2083 (1990).....	11 n.8
Geeyoung Min, <i>Shareholder Voice in Corporate Charter Amendments</i> , 43 J. CORP. L. 289 (2017)	20-21 n.15
IRRC Institute, <i>Controlled Companies in the Standard & Poor’s 1500: A Follow-Up Review of Performance & Risk</i> (Mar. 2016), https://perma.cc/MAJ7-7A66	18 n.13
Itai Fiegenbaum, <i>The Geography of MFW-Land</i> , 41 DEL. J. CORP. L. 763 (2017).....	15 n.9
John F. Johnston & Frederick H. Alexander, <i>The Effect of Disinterested Director Approval of Conflict Transactions Under the ALI Corporate Governance Project-A Practitioner’s Perspective</i> , 48 BUS. LAW. 1393 (1993).....	11 n.8

Lawrence A. Hamermesh et al., <i>Optimizing the World’s Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 BUS. LAW. 321 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Match Grp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 25, 2021), https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0000891103/c459b488-446c-40d8-b564-8d1505b1284f.pdf	40-41 n.47
PwC’s Governance Insights Center, <i>Boardroom Recap: The 2022 Proxy Season</i> (Aug. 2022), https://www.pwc.com/us/en/services/governance-insights-center/assets/pwc-boardroom-recap-2022-proxy-season.pdf	21 n.16
Rusty O’Kelley et al., <i>Universal Proxy, Increased Activism and Director Vulnerability</i> , HARV. L. SCH. F. ON CORP. GOVERNANCE (Dec. 7, 2022), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2022/12/07/universal-proxy-increased-activism-and-director-vulnerability/	21 n.17
<i>Spirit Announces Termination of Merger Agreement with Frontier</i> , Business Wire (July 27, 2022), https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220727005950/en/Spirit-Announces-Termination-of-Merger-Agreement-with-Frontier	20 n.14
<i>Zoom Announces Termination of Merger Agreement with Five9</i> , Globe Newswire (Sept. 30, 2021), https://investors.zoom.us/news-releases/news-release-details/zoom-announces-termination-merger-agreement-five9	20 n.14
